General Services Agency

Darlene A. Smith, Dirécl:’rqf

. v AR R
N S G B IR SR

4400 MacArthur Boulevard
Oaldand, California 94619
Telephone (510} 535-6209
FAX (510) 5356225

July 11, 1994

Ms. Eva Chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials '
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

SUBJECT:  FINAL TANK CLOSURE REPORT FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE
TANK UST-2 AND ABOVE GROUND STORAGE TANK AGT-4 FOR
STAPLES RANCH PROPERTY, EL CHARRO ROAD, PLEASANTON,

CALIFORNIA

IDear Ms. Chu:

Per our July 11, 1994 telephone conversation, enclosed is one copy of the June 24,
1994 Final Tank Closure Report For Underground Storage Tank UST-2 and Above
Ground Storage Tank AGT-4, Staples Ranch Property, El Charro Road, Pleasanton,
California and the corresponding completed Underground Storage Tank Permit
Application - Form A and Underground Storage Tank Permit Application - Form B.
This report and forms were prepared by Environmental Science & Engineering, Inc.
documenting the removal of three petroleum storage tanks, referred to as UST-2,
ACGT-4 and AGT-5, on April 26, 1994

Please note Environmental Science & Engineering, Inc. is recommending the
fotlowing: '

= Further investigation not be performed involving UST-2 and AGT-4;

«  The installation of monitoring wells and the monitoring of groundwater
not be required for UST-2 and AGT-4; and

»  Written closure for UST-2 and AGT-4 be granted.
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Please note the impacted soil removed from the former AGT-4 site will be disposed
of when the excavation of the former AGT-5 site occurs later this summer.
Therefore, we plan no additional action concerning these two former storage tanks,
UST-2 and AGT-4. We request that the Department of Environmental Health
recommend closure as soon as possible for UST-2 and AGT-4.

Should you have any questions regarding this report or the Staples Ranch Property,
please feel free to contact me at (510) 535-6277. Again, I want to thank you for your
help, assistance and advice. Your continued cooperation is appreciated.

Sincerely,

ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL
MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

2 Ry 7
Sy L L2
Andrew B. Garcia, REA

ABGabg: L LZZMOG06
HLFORF By, #1262

enclosure

cc:  Mr. Jay Carpenter, Environmental Science & Engineering, Inc. w/o
Mr. Jim P. de Vos, P.E. w/o
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June 24, 1994

Mr. Andrew B. Garcia, REA

Environmental Project Manager

County of Alameda

General Services Agency

Engineering and Environmental Management Department
4400 MacArthur Boulevard

Oakland, CA 94619

SUBJECT: VUST/AGT CLOSURE REPORT
STAPLES RANCH SITE
EL CHARRO ROAD
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
ESE PROJECT NO. 6-94-5228

Dear Mr. Garcia:

Environmental Science and Engineering, Inc. (ESE) is pleased to provide this closure report for
the underground storage tank (UST) and aboveground storage tanks (AGT) formerly located at
the subject facility. This report serves to document the legal removal and disposal of the UST and
AGTs. ESE presents this report in accordance with Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA) UST/AGT Closure Permit requirements. The following information is
submitted in support of this UST/AGT closure. .

ESE was authorized by the Alameda County General Services Agency (GSA), to effect the
removal of the UST and AGTs located at the subject facility (Figure 1 - Location Map) under
Work Order No. 144-0-7054-00. :

UST/AGT HISTORY

~ Located on Alameda County property was.one 500 gatlon{3.5-foot diameter, 8-foot long}¥*
fued US Tradijasent-to & barn(UST-2) and one 250 gallon (2.5-foot diameter, 7-foot long) fuel oil
AGT adjacent to a utility building (AGT-4) and -one 250 gallon (2.3-foot diameter, 7-foot long)
diesel fuel AGT,adjacent to a farm building JAGT-5) (Figure 2 - Site Map). See attached Figure
3 UST-2 - Tank Plan and Sampling Locations and Figure 4 AGT-4 - Tank Plan and Sampling
Locations. The UST and AGTs were constructed of single-wall, carbon-steel. The UST stored
diesel fuel for vehicle use. AGT-4 stored fuel oil for a boiler located in a small utility building.
AGT-5 was used to store diesel fuel for farm equipment.

4090 Nelson Avenue, Suite ] Concord, CA 94520 Phone (510) 685-4053 Fax (510) 685-5323
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UST CLOSURE ACTIVITIES
1. Permits for the UST removal were procured by ESE from ACHCSA and the Alameda

County Fire Department (ACFD). Notification was sent to Bay Area Air Quality
Management District (AQMD). Also, the State of California State Water Resources
Control Board (WRCB) Forms A and B were completed and submitted. A copy of the
cover sheet for the ACHCSA permit, ACFD permit, application forms A and B, AQMD
notification are attached in Appendix A

On Tuesday, April 26, 1994, approximately 10 cubic yards of soil was excavated to free
UST-2 from the excavation (Figure 3). This soil was temporarily stockpiled on plastic
near the excavation. The product dispenser, product supply, and vent piping were
removed.

The UST internal atmosphere was rendered inert by the addition of 50 pounds of dry ice. -
In the presence of Ms. Eva Chu of ACHCSA and Inspector Nick Chimento of ACFD, the
diesel fuel UST-2 was lifted from the excavation and loaded onto a flatbed truck. UST-2
was inspected and found to be intact with no perforations or leaks observed. The UST
and associated piping were manifested as hazardous waste, and transported to Erickson,
Inc. of Richmond, California, a state-licensed TSDF. A copy of the UST manifest and
certificate of destruction indicating final acceptance and disposal, are attached in Appendix
B.

The final dimensions of UST-2 excavation was 11 feet by 6 feet by 7 feet in depth.
UST-2 top was located 4 feet below ground surface (bgs). Soil within the excavation
from the surface to 7 feet below grade consisted of a brown silty clay. Odors or staining
of the soil surrounding the UST were not detected during field observations. No ground
water was found during excavation.

On completion of the UST-2 removal, one soil sample (UST-2) was collected on April
26, 1994 by ESE personnel from the floor of the excavation. Sample collection was
directed by the ACHCSA representative at the location shown on Figure 3. The sample
was collected at a depth of 6.5 feet bgs in the middle of the UST-2 excavation. The soil
sample was collected from the backhoe bucket in a clean 2-inch diameter brass ring. The
ring was driven into native soil until filled. The brass sampling ring ends were covered
with Teflon sheets, plastic end caps and sealed with duct tape.

Additionally one four point composite sample, designated SP-1, was collected from the
UST-2 soil stockpile (approximately 10 cubic yards). All samples were collected under-
the direction of the ACHCSA representative with the samples being sealed in the same
manner as stated above. These samples were placed in a cooler with ice and transported
to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. a California Department of Health Services certified
analytical laboratory. The samples were analyzed by the following methods:
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o EPA Method 8015M for total.petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-d);

EPA Method 8015M for total petroleum hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-g) and;
. EPA Method 8020 for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX).

6. Analysis of the soil sample, UST-2, collected from the excavation floor indicated that
TPH-d, TPH-g and BTEX were not detectable at reporting limits of 10 milligrams per

Kilogram (mg/Kg) and 0.005 mg/Kg, respectively.

The analysis of the four point composite sample, SP-1, from the soil stockpile indicated
that concentrations of TPH-d, TPH-g and BTEX were not detected. Copies of laboratory

reports and chain of custody documentation are attached in Appendix C.

7. The UST excavation was backfilled on May 25, 1994 using stockpiled soils and imported
fill material. Fill material was placed in shallow lifts and mechanical compacted. The

area was graded to match the ground surface.

AGT CLOSURE ACTIVITIES

1. The internal atmospheres in AGT-4 and AGT-5 were rendered inert by the addition of 20
pounds of dry ice in each. In the presence of Ms. Eva Chu of ACHCSA and Inspector
Nick Chimento of ACFD, the AGTs were lifted from their stands and loaded onto a
flatbed truck. The AGTs were inspected and found to be intact with no perforations or
leaks observed. The AGTs were manifested as hazardous waste, and transported to
Erickson, Inc. of Richmond, California, a state-licensed TSDF. A copy of the AGT
manifests and certificates of destruction indicating final acceptance and disposal, are also

attached in Appendix B.

5. On completion of the AGT removals, one soil sample (AGT-4) was collected on April 26,
1994 by ESE personnel from approximately two feet bgs directly below AGT-4. Sample
collection was directed by the ACHCSA representative at locations shown on Figure 4.
The sample was collected directly below the area of the product supply line. The soil
sample was collected in a clean 2-inch diameter brass ring. The ring was driven into
native soil until filled. The brass sampling ring ends were covered with Teflon sheets,

plastic end caps and sealed with duct tape.

Ms. Eva Chu of ACHCSA did not require a soil sample be collected at the location of

AGT-5 because of further site assessment work to be performed in this location.
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There were obvious odors and staining observed in the soil below AGT-4 during sample
collection. Therefore approximately five cubic yards of soil was excavated in a attempt
to remove visually impacted soil. The excavated soil was stockpiled on plastic sheeting
adjacent to the UST stockpile. One soil sample (SP-2) was collected from the stockpile.

All samples were collected under the direction of the ACHCSA representative with the
with the samples being sealed in the same manner as stated above. These samples were
placed in a cooler with ice and transported to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. a California
Department of Health Services certified analytical laboratory. The samples were analyzed
by the following methods:

EPA Method 8015M for total petroleum hydrocarbons as fuel oil (TPH-fo);
EPA Method 8015M for total petroleum hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-g) and;
. EPA Method 8020 for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX).

Analysis of the soil sample, AGT-4, collected from below AGT-4 indicated that- TPH-fo
was detected at a concentration of 1;100 mg/Kg and TPH-g was detected at a
concentration of 2.5 mg/Kg and BTEX was not detected.

Analysis of the soil sample, SP-22collected from the AGT-4.steckple indicated that TPH-
fo was detected at a concentration of- 23,000 mg/Kg fnd=FPH-g was detected a2
concentration of 100 mg/Kg. *Benzene, toluene, and ethylbenzene were not detected and
xylenes were detected at a concentration of 0.015 mg/Kg.

7. On May 25, 1994 approximately 15 cubic yards of soil was removed from beneath the
area of AGT-4. The soil was excavated based on visual and olfactory observations. The
excavated soil was stockpiled on plastic sheeting. Two soil samples were collected from
the floor of the excavation (AGT-8-6" and AGT-N-6"). See Figure 4. Analysis of the
soil samples collected from beneath AGT-4 indicated TPH-d, TPH-g, and BTEX were not
detectable at reporting limits of 10 mg/Kg and 0.005 mg/Kg, respectively. Thus, the
impacted soil beneath AGT-4 was excavated and stockpiled. |

The analysis of the four point composite sample, STP-3, from the AGT-4 soil stockpile
indicated that TPH-d was detected at a concentration of 3,300 mg/Kg, TPH-g was
detected at a concentration of 30 mg/Kg. Benzene and toluene were not detected and
ethylbenzene was detected at a concentration of 0.009 mg/Kg and xylenes were detected
at concentrations of 0.057 mg/Kg. Copies of laboratory reports and chain of custody
documentation are also attached in Appendix C.

8. The AGT-4 excavation was backfilied on May 25, 1994 using imported fill material. Fill
material was placed in shallow lifts and mechanical compacted. The area was graded to
match the ground surface.
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RECOMMENDATIONS

Analytical results of soil samples collected beneath the UST-2 and from the UST-2 soil stockpile
indicate that TPH-d, TPH-g and BTEX were not detected.

Initial analytical results of the soil sample coltected beneath AGT-4 indicated concentrations of
TPH-fo and TPH-g, however soil samples collected after additional excavation was accomplished
indicated that TPH-d, TPH-g, and BTEX were not detected.

ESE recommends that further investigation not be performed involving UST-2 and AGT-4, also
that the installation and monitoring of groundwater not be required. A written closure of UST-2
and AGT-4 be granted by ACHCSA. Please forward two copies of this report to the ACHCSA.

ESE appreciates the opportunity to perform this scope of work. Please contact Jay Carpenter at
(510) 685-4053 with any questions regarding this project.

Sincerely, .
NVZON]VIENTAL SCIENCE & ENGINEERING, INC.

\Jay Carpentﬁ%' Michael E. Quillin, RG 5315

Construction Manager Senior Geologist S

Attachments
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IALAMEDA COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT APPLICATION § 2 S~ 0E-/€.

FIRE DEPARTMENT/PLANS APPLICATION

FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE
1426 164th Avenue
n Leandro, CA 94578
10-670-5853 + FAX 510-276-5915

lAPPLIGATlON TYPE: e DATE REC'D: %‘f’/ ég’ m'E %

" CATEGORY:
l> PROJECT INFORMATION

ROJECT ADDRESs: _ 57, CHARRD  RD CROSS STREET: __ 2630 FREIFICAY
Im’: PLENS TN ZIP; JOB PHONE:

APN #: SDR #: PM/TRACT MAP #:

ESCRIPTION OF WORK/AGTIVITY:
REMOVE {500 gl Megg VST & 2. 250 qol. AST%  sunoma permm s
I appLicanT

NAME: W ‘ PHONE#(H)/ 510) 876~ 5731 (w)( ‘570 86~ 9’53

'mooness w&u&m&—m ‘74 £20
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.«AME:ALEME{A&ME@L&ML PHONE # (H):__ W 570\5 25" -6280
ADDRESS:‘:Z@MMML,QMA&M L e P! ‘?

CONTRACTOR S L
AME: Z%/Z - . PHONE#(H): - e (w/ga (B85 %;3

pDRESS: (020 LS. é‘cd& G N, Conroeb SO g PHE20

NTRACTOR'S LICENSE TYPE & NUMBER: — &TZA). A /HRZ. h/ 58022—

r = APPLICANT TO FILL IN THESE SECTIONS: Y : -
APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE: C:X/ ‘ DATE: C/l/ '26/7 i

WA J‘

| R4 FOR OFFICE ONLY
EES N

ees are due and payable by chack or money order, made out to Alameda County Fire Department, upon submittal of plans and applica-
?ionf f additional fees are re_quired, such shall bs pa_id prior 10 issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, project final, or a Fire Permit.

laASE FEE REQUIRED: § _ /&0 REC'D BY:__ : DATE: d(/ 2(’/@:(7'/

CONSULTANT'S FEE:  §'— - -~ REC'D BY: DATE::
DDITIONAL FEES:  § - REC'D BY: DATE:
APPROVALS
IRE PERMIT #: ' j ISSUED DATE: ' _ EXPIRATION DATE:
"PERMIT ISSUEDBY:______ . DATE: i FEE:

'PPUC&TIONIPLANS APPROVAL: BY: _ _ DATE:
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STATE OF CALIFCRNIA
STATE WATER RESQURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A
COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

MARK ONLY L] 1 NEW PERMT . [ s renewas PEAMIT [C] 5 cHANGE OF INFORMATION [J[] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE
ONE TEM ] 2 INTERM PERMIT [ & amenpen PERMIT [] & TempoRanY sitE GLOSURE
I. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
DEA QR FACILITY NAME NAME OF OPERATOR .
Staples Ranch _ Alameda County General Services Agency
ADDRESS NEAREST CROSS STREET PARGEL # {DFTIONAL}
El Charro Road : 580 Freeway
CITY NAME STATE 2P CODE SITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Pleasanton CA
Tﬁgﬁﬁ []conroraTion (] wovioual ] PaRTNERSHP ] %Tﬁg;seycv (X COUNTY-AGENCY* [ STATE-AGENGY®  [] FEDERALAGENCY*
* if owner of UST Is a public agency, completa the tollowing: name of Supervisor of divisian, section, of office which operates tha UST
TYPE OF BUSINESS D 1 GAS STATION l:l 2 DISTRIBUTOR 1 RE";EEJ':‘?:S“ # OF TANKS AT SITE | E.P. A. | D.# {optionai]
] a FARM [T) 4 PROCESSOR [ | & OTHER OR TRUST LANDS
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON {FRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON {SECONDARY) - optional
DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Andrew Garcia (510) 535-6277 Jim deVos (510) 535-6248
NIGHTS: NAME {LAST. FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME {LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Il. PROPERTY OWNER INFQRMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
Alamedas !:anté[ General Services Aconcy Andrew Garcia
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS hd ’ v box bindicals [ iNDIvVIBtAL [T LOCAL-AGENCY 1 STATE-AGENCY
4400 MacArthur Boulevard [ cORPORATION [ ParTHERSHP () COUNTY-AGEMCY () FEOERAL-AGENCY
CITY NAME STATE 2P CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Oakland CA 94619 {510) 535-6277
lll. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME OF OWNER CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
Alameda County General Services Agency Andrew Garcia
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS « box o Indicate 2 nDiviDUAL [ LOCALAGENGY [ STATE-AGENGY
4400 MacArthur Boulevard . 3 corPoRaTION (] PARTNERSHIP [ ] COUNTY-AGENGY [ FEDERALAGEMCY
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA GODE
Qakland CA 54619 {510) 535-6277

IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (916) 322-9669 if questions arise.

ke [4fa-[ T [ [ ] 1]

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED

 box b indicate [ 1 SELFINSURED [ 2 GUARANTEE {1 3 MSURAKCE 2] + sureTy pown
[ 5 LETTER OF GREDT 3 & EEMPTION () %3 OTHER
VI. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Lega! nofification and billing will be sent to the tank owner unless box | or Il is checked.
CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: ] [ ] m[ ]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

OWNER'S NAME [PRINTED & SIGNED} OWNERS TITLE DATE MONTH/DAY/YEAR

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY #

L 1] L[ 1] (TTTTT1]
LOCATION CODE - GPTIONAL CENSUS TRACT # - OPTIONAL SUPVISOR - DISTRICT CODE - OPTIONAL

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY,

OWNER MUST FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS
FORM A (3'93) FORDOIIA-RTY




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

l COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.
‘ MARK ONLY [] + New PeRmiT [] 2 RENEWAL PERMIT [ & CHANGE OF INFORMATION [T] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE

ONE ITEM [] 2 INTERIM PERMIT [] # AMENDED PERMIT C] 6 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 6 TANK AEMOVED

DBA CR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:

. TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
A. OWNER'S TANK L.D.¥  TJST—2 8. MANUFACTURED BY: [Inknown

C. DATE INSTALLED fMOMDAYNEAR)  [Inlknown D. TANK CAPACITY IN GAELONS: 550

. TANK CONTENTS IF A-11S MARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC.

1a REGULAR 3 DIESEL
A, [X! 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL ] 4ou B. c. [ "™ NiEapen % L [] & AviaTion Gas
| 2 PETROLEUM (] so EmpTY [} + emobuct 16 PREMIUM [] 7 METHaNOL
UNLEADED [ | 5 JETFUEL
[: 3 CHEMICAL PRODUCT D 85 LINKNOWN I:I 2 WASTE D 2 LEAGED |:| 99 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN {TEM D. BELOW)}
D. IF (A.1) IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.A.S.2:
. TANK CONSTRUCTION  wmaRK ONE ITEM ONLY 1N BOXES A, B, ANDG, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D AND E
A. TYPE OF [[] 1 oousle waLL [] 8 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [ ] @5 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM [X] 2 smaLe waw [} 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANKy | | 99 OTHER
B. TANK (X] 1 BaRE STEEL [ ] 2 STAINLESS STEEL [ | 3 FIBERGLASS [ | 4 STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
" MATERIAL [ 1 5 CONCRETE [ ] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM ] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIELE W/FRP
{Primary Tank) {1 9 BRONZE [] 10 eALVANIZED STEEL | ] 95 UNKNOWN [] 9o omeR
f 1 1 RuBBER LINED [] 2 ALKYD LINING [] 2 EPoxy LINING [ ] 4 PHENOLKS LINING
C. INTERIOR
5 GLASS LINING & UNLINED 95 UNKNOWN 99 OTHER
LINING [ ] ] ]
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIELE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES ___ NO___
D.CORROSION | ' POLYETHYLENE WRAP [_] 2 coATING [] 3 viNvL waaP [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [} 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION [ ¥] 1 NONE [ ] 95 UNKNOWN ] e omeR
E.SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) ___ OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)
IV. PIPING INFORMATION  ciacie A FABOVE GROUNDOR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE a{y 1 sucTion A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 9 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A@h SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A@1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PYC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U B 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION | |1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [_] 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING mE uo” EWSO'R""&% [ ] 9o omen

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

[ ] 1+ visuaL cHEck ] 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ | 3 VADOZE MONITORING [ _| 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ | 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING
[C 1 s 7ank TesTivg [ ] 7 INTEASTITIAL MONTORING a1 NONE (] 95 unknown [] % omer

VI, TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION

1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3, WAS TANK FILLED WITH
Unknown SUBSTANCE AEMAINING 0 GALLONS INERT MATERIAL ? vEs [] No

-

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 1S TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANT'S NAME : DATE
|PRINTED & SIGNATURE)

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE LD, NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW
’ COUNTY # JURISDICTION # : FACILITY # TANK #

STATE LD# c Ly iy CL it

1
L

PERMIT NUMBER PERAMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

- .

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UKLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.
FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS
OAM B (12-91) FOROD34B-RE




APPENDIX B

UST MANIFEST AND CERTIFICATE OF DESTRUCTION




ot U i) CERTIFICATE NO.18738
' (510) 235-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [CUSIOMS, oot <

& E?
255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, Catifornia 94801

JOB NO.

848343
l Erickson, Inc. 13525
l FOR: TANK NO.
Richmond 05702794 10:49:11
LOCATION: DATE: ____ ___  TIME:
' Visual Gastech/1314 SMPN D
TEST METHOD LAST PRODUCT

-

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American

I’ Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

F . .

250 Gallon Tank SAFE FOR FIRE I
ITANK SIZE CONDITION

OXYGEN 20.9% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1% 1
REMARKS:

l "ERICKSON INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEX

CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS

WASTE FACILITY."

l ERICKSON INC. HAS THE APPROPRIATE PERMITS FOR, AND HAS ACCEPTED THE TANK

SHIPPED TGO US FOR PROCESSTING. _
L ;
I In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,

immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersgigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours i no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

ISTANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space 30 designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least

19.5 percent by volume; and that (b} Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢) In the

judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmdspheric conditions
l while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit: and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
I not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (c) Ali adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satistactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed

l necessary by the Inspector.

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

lwhich it was issued. L{ [ - w
i

REPRESENTATIVE ' TITLE INSPEGTOR

I T CP599




T ELERHONE CEKIIFICALE NQO. 18787
| (510) 235-1393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY [cusower

ENVIR
255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801 1RO SCI & E

JOB ND.
84834
Erickson, Inc. 13524
FOR: TANK NO.
I Richmond 04/28/94 06:58:235
LOCATION: DATE: ——. _ TIME:
Visual Gastech/1314 SMPN D
TEST METHOD LAST PRODUCT

Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

W

250 Gallon Tank ' SAFE FOR FIRE
TANK SIZE - CONDITION

OXYGEN 20.9% -LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1%
REMARKS:

"ERICKSON INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN

CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS

WASTE FACILITY."

ERICKSON INC. HAS THE APPROPRIATE PERMITS FOR, AND HAS ACCEPTED THE TANK

SHIPPED TO US FOR PROCESSING.

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or If in any. doubt,

immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (¢) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that {b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, {¢) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned

sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed |
necessary by the Inspector. |

|
|
|
This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American

E

H

|

|
|
\

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

Iwhich it was issued. ! ; f DS

REPRESENTATIVE TITLE INSPECTOR

I ’ - CP5985




DAY OR NIGHT CERTIFICATE NO. 18788

TELEPHONE
70) 2351393 CERTIFIED SERVICES COMPANY  [cysiower ™ ¢ &
255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801 OB NG .
l ) 284834
Erickson., Inc. 13526
l FOR: TANK NO.
Richmond 04/28/794 06:58:35
I LOCATION: DATE: —— ____ TIME:
Visual Gastech/1314 SMPN D

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

550 Gallon Tank SAFE FOR FIRE

TEST METHOD LAST PRODUCT '
|
i
\
TANK SIZE CONDITION |

OXYGEN 20.9% LOWER EXPLOSIVE LIMIT LESS THAN 0.1%

REMARKS:
"ERICKSON INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE XNUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN

\
|
|
|
CUT OPEN, PROCESSED, AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS
|
WASTE FACILITY." |

ERICKSON INC. HAS THE APPROPRIATE PERMITS FOR, AND HAS ACCEPTED THE TANK ‘

SHIPPED TO US FOR PROCESSING.

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any. doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated {aj} The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that {b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) in the
judgment of the inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of fiammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b} In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate, and further, (¢) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or.in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

The dndersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under

which it was issued. [é{%ﬁ /) Q

REPRESENTATIVE TITLE ' INSPECTOR

I

- CP59g




aTgme of & i | Frofechon Agency
Form Approved OMB Ho. 20500039 (Expires 9-30-94)

print oc type.  Form designed for use on elite {12-pitch) typewriter. Socramento, California

w
See Instructions on back of page 6. q H b ﬁunn!m of Toxic Substonces Comtrod

I

VO-D>OMZMY

A

information in the shoded oreas

. ifes:
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS =~ | |- Generotors US EPA 10 No. Manlest Bocument N. i ot recpived by Fecdercl oor

WASTE MANIFEST A )L0098//5751© 005,70

3. Genorotor’s Name and Maiing Addres 4 1~ — /o CT vty Cr’:eew/

00 M. A [3/4"6/ Cerfol ot

-

5. Transporter | Company Name 6. US EPA ID Mumber

Dexanna, Ltd. : |C1A|D|9|8|2l4| 3|815|6|6

7. Tromsporter 2 Company Nome 8. US EPA ID Mumber
Lot

9. Designated Focility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number

Erickson, Inc. - 255 Parr Blvd.
Richmond, California 9480110IA1 DI0(0[9 416613(9)2

12. Contoiné
Mo. Type Quantity Wi/ Vel

11, US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Meme, Hazard Class, and 1D Mumber)

Waste Empty Storage Tank
NON-RCRA Hazardous Waste Solid. 0]0f3 Ti P alflolgl-a P

and Additional Informafion

Always wear hardhats when working arougd U.S. T 's. Keep away from gource
of ignition. SITE LOCATION \%Q_/c_ﬁ__éz& LS Chorre T~ P
At

24 Hr. Contact Name: £ o & Phone ¥ (E72) 6_?7/"" ?‘(5:30

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIRICATION: | hereby deckore that the contents of the consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified,
pocked, marked, and lobeled, and ore in olf respects in proper condition for tronsport by highway according to applicable fedesal, state ond inbemnational laws.

H | om a large quantity generalor, | cerfify that | have o progrom in ploce to reduce the volume ond toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined to be
economically procticable and that | have selected the practicable method of treat storage, or disposel currently available to me which minimizes the present ond future
threat to human health and the environment; OR, i | am a small quantity generator, | have macde o good faith effort to minimize my waste generation ond select the best
waste management method that is availoble to me ond thet | can afferd.

Printed Name Sig Momh Year
ﬂdfg;’w/;é"w E GLNCIFF yléf}u) L3. “(éffa(_‘e—-&\.) 04 |2[ 1914

YRR F4 2 4—

17. Tromsporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

™ James R. Cox o (Zmﬂ) / 0% 1276 | 974

18. Tronsporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

Printed fTyped Name Signature L/ Month Day Year

= =ypm

19. Discrepancy Indication Space

2

20, fndlﬂv COwmer or Operator_ Certification of receipt of harardous moteri ﬁ}uvered by this n\é}ifest excepl os nated in ftem 19,
/Typed Name R % W ﬂ{ol’ﬂh ﬂD‘JY  Yeor
Aeed Pl " - 01216191

i
:

pO NOF WRIfE BE{OW FHlS LINE.

ISC BO224 (7/92)

i 8700—22

3l




APPENDIX C

LABORATORY REPORTS AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Environmental Science & Eng.[Client Project ID: # 6-94-5228; Staples|Date Sampled.: 04/26/94

4090 Nelson Avenue, Suite ] |Faneh Date Received: 04/26/94

Concord, CA 94_520 Client Contact: Jay Carpenter

Date Extracted: 04/26/94

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 04/26/94

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbous as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modifisd 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

_ o
‘Lab ID ClientID | Matrix | TPH(g)* | Bonzene | Toluene | E'S10%1" | Yylenes sfn%;:t'e
35207 UST-2 S ND ND ND ND ND 108
35208 AGT-4 S 258 ND ND ND ND 104
35299 SP-1 S ND ND ND ND ND 104
Detection Limit unless other- | W | S0ugL | 05 0.5 0.5 05
wise stated; ND means Not
Detected S | Lomgkg | 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

*water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak co-elutes with surrogate peak

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursogein
responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified
range compounds are significant{aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range compoun
are significant; d} dgaso]me range compounds are significant; ng reco

not appear to be'de

diesel range compounds are significant; ter than water i le phase is present.

nature and MeCampbell Analytical is not

gasoline is 51%nlﬁcant; b} heavier gasoline

s (the most mobile fraction)

X ble pattern; ¢) TPH pattern that does

rived from gaso : f) one fo a few 1solated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or
d fr line '; A fe lated peaks d Liny

DHS Certification No. 1644

5L Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Environmental Science & Eng. |Client Project ID: # 6-94-5228; Staples|Date Sampled: 04/26/94

4090 Nelson Avenue, Suite J  |R3¢h Date Received: 04/26/94

Concord, CA 94520 Client Contact: Jay Carpenter Date Extracted: 04/27/94
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 04/27/94

Fuel Oil Range {C10-C32) Extractable Hydtﬁcarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)

. . + % Recovery
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH (fo) Surrogate
35297 UST-2 ) ND 87
35298 AGT-4 S ' 1100 89
35299 SP-1 S ND 87
Detection Limit unless other- w 50 ug/L
wise stated; ND means Not
Detected g 10 mg/kg

*water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
# cluttered chromatogram; surrogate and sample peaks co-clute or surrogate peak is on elevated baseline

" The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Auaéytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weak? modified diesel is significant, b) diesel ran
compounds are significant; no recognizable é)attem_; c) modified diesel?; light(cL) or heav¥(CH) diesel compounds
are significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; ei? medmmbomnﬁgomt pattern that does not match
diesel(fuel oil 2; one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than
water immiscible phase is present.

DHS Certification No. 1644 %" Bdward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 04/26/94 ' Matrix: Soil

[ Concentration (mg/kg} % Recovery
Analyte Amount RFD

Sample MS MsD Spiked MS MSD
TPH (gas) 0.000 1.846  1.817 2.03 91 - 990 1.6
Benzene 0.000 0.182 0.1%0 0.2 91 95 4.3
Toluene 0.000 0.184 0.192 0.2 92 96 4.3
Ethylbenzene G.000 0.188 0.1%4 0.2 - 94 97 3.1
Aylenes 0.000 0.572 0.596 g.a8 95 99 4.1
TPH (diesel) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/a N/a N/A
TRPH N/A  N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

{cil & grease)

X Rec, = (MS -~ Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD} / (MS + MSD} x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Data: 04/27/94 Matrix: Soil
Concentration (mg/kg) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample MS MsD Spiked MS MSD
TPH (gas) 0.000 1.9338 1.831 2.03 95 90 5.7
Benzane 0.000 0.178 0.182 0.2 89 91 2.2
Toluene 0.000 0.182 0.184 0.2 91 52 1.1
Ethylbenzene 0.000 0.184 0.182 0.2 - 92 91 1.1
Xylenes 0.000 0Q.586 0.546 0.6 24 g1 3.6
TPH (diesel) 0 327 322 300 109 107 1.3
TRPH .0 20.2 18.4 20 101 92 9.3
{oil & grease)

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




o3 IALsE T
McCAMI'BELL, ANALYTICAL CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Environmental Science & Eng.|Client Project ID: # 6-94-5228; Staples|Date Sampled: 04/26/94

4090 Nelson Avenue, Suite J Ranch Date Received: 04/26/94

Date Extracted: 04/26/94

Concord, CA_ 94520 Client Contact: Jay Carpenter

Clieat P.O: Date Analyzed: 04/26/94

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gaseoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, medified 80135, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID({3030}

. . Ethylben- % Rec.
Lab.ID Client ID Matrix { TPH(g)* | Benzene | Toluene |=* %n: 0| Xylenes Su:‘rog;t .
35296 SP-2 S 100, ND ND ND 0.015 100
Detection Limit unless other- w 50 ug/L 0.5 05 0.5 0.5
wise stated; ND means Not
Detected S | 10mgkg | 0005 | 0.005 0.005 0.005

*water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP exracts in mg/L

* clnttered chromatogram; sample peak co-elutes with surrogate peak

range compounds are significant{aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range compo

not appear to be derived from gasoline one fo a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly

;
diesel range compounds are significant; fl) figater than water immiscible phase is present.

+ . Y . . .
The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their in%erpretation: a) unmodified %l;aweakly modged gasoline is usli]%:jﬁcagt; b) heavier gasoling
significant; d) gasoline range compounds are si ?ﬂ no reco ble attserns (et)h%‘gll?ls::?t?gr]}f thaf ﬁgg?s
are cant; : gniza :
e dori B aeoiine i p aged gasoline or

DHS Certification No. 1644

L Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMP
¢ BELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: $10-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Environmental Science & Eng. |Client Project ID: # 6-94-5228; Staples|Date Sampled: 04/26/94

4090 Nelson Avenue, Suite J Ranch Date Received: 04/26/94

Concord, CA 94520 Client Contact: Jay Carpenter Date Extracted: 04/27/94
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 04/27/94

Fuel Oil Range (C10-C32) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 8013, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCE (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID{3510)

. . + % Recovery
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(fo) . Surrogate
35296 SPp-2 S 23,0002 ’7

Detection Limit unless other- W 50 ug/L.
wise stated; ND means Not
Detected 5 10 mg/kg

*water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L

* cluttered chromatogram; surrogate and sample peaks co-elute or surrogate peak is on elevated baseline

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromato am are cursorym naturg and McCampbcll is not
respongible for their interpretation: a) unmodifi e ified diesel is si b) !CSCI ran
compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c) modlﬁe d:escl? light{cL) or heavy(cH) &1ese leo S

gasoline range compounds are significant; €) me dium béiling point pattern that does no match
dleseﬁ fuel oﬂ%{ one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds arepmgmﬁcant h) lighter tha
water immiscible phase is present,

DHS Certification No. 1644 <~ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCAREON ANALYSES

Date: 04/26/94 Matrix: Soil
Concentration (mg/kg) % Recovary
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample MS MSD Spiked MS MSD
TPH (gas) 0.000 1.848 1.817 2.03 21 20 1.6
Benzene 0.000 0.182 0.190 0.2 91 25 4.3
Toluene 0.000 0.184 0.192 0.2 92 96 - 4.3
Ethylbenzene 0.000 0.188 0.1%4 0.2 - 94 97 3.1
Xylenes 0.000 0.572 0.596 0.8 95 99 4.1
TPH (diesel) N/A  N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
TRPH N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
{(oil & grease)

% Rec. = (MS - Sample} / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (NS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 04/27/94 Matrix: Soil
Concentration (mg/kg) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample Ms MSD Spiked MS MSD
TPH (gas) 0.000 1.938 1.831 2.03 95 90 5.7
Benzene 0.000 0.178 0.182 0.2 89 91 2.2
Toluena 0.000 0.182 0.184 g.2 91 92 1.1
Ethylbenzene 0.000 0.184 0.182 0.2 92 91 1.1
Zylenes 0.000 0,568 0.546 0.6 24 21 3.8
TPH (diesel} 0 327 322 300 109 107 1.3
TRPH 0.0 20.2 18.4 20 101 92 9.3
{oil & grease)

X Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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110 2n #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. 02nd Avenue South,

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Environmental Science & Eng.|Client Project ID: # 6-94-5227; Staples|Date Sampled: 05/23/94

4090 Nelson Avenue, Suite ] | <27 Date Received: 05/23/94

Concord, CA 94520 Client Contact: Jay Carpenter Date Extracted: 05/24/94
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 05/24-05/26/94

Gasoline Range (C6-C12} Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB {SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

. . Ethylben- % Rec.
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g)" | Benzene | Toluene ZE e | Xvylenes Su:‘rogate
35697 AGT-$6' S ND ND ND ND ND 101
35698 AGT-N<’ S ND ND |. ND ND ND 106
35699 Comp STP-3 S 30, ND ND 0.009 | 0057 112
Detection Limit unlessother- | W | 350ug/L 05 | 05 0.5 0.5
wise stated; ND means Not
Detected S | 10mgkg| 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0.005

*water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak co-clutes with surrogate peak

" The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not

responsible for their interpretation: a& unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is m%mﬁcant; b) heavier Igas«)_lmﬁ

range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile ffaction)

are mgmﬁcant;bd) dgasolme range compounds are significant’ ng recognizable pattern; e) TPH pattern that does
e

d
not appear to be derived from gasoline in?)" one fo a few isolated peaks présent; g) sirongly aged gasoline or
diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible phase is present,

DHS Certification No. 1644 < é/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



McCAMPE 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
c ELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Environmental Science & Eng.|Client Project 1D: # 6-94-5227; Staples|Date Sampled: 05/23/94

. Ranch
4090 Nelson Avenue, Suite J Date Received: 05/23/94

Concord, CA 94520 Client Contact: Jay Carpenter Date Extracted: 05/25/94

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 05/25/94

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)

Lab ID ClientID | Matrix TPH(d)® ‘}gfrﬁgg;’fg”
35697 AGT-S<’ S ND 96
35698 AGT-N-6’ S ND 101
35699 | CompSTP3 | 8 3300,2 9%

Detection Limit unless other- W 50ug/L
wise stated; ND means Not
Detected S 10 mg/kg

*water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
# Cluttered chromatogram, surrogate and sample peaks co-¢lute or surrogate peak is on elevated baseline

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their_interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range
compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; ¢) modified diesel?; light(cL) orhea\?'(cnzhiliieselcom ounds
are significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; ) medium boiling p attern that does not match

oint
diese '[g D) one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are sxgujﬁ?:ant; h) lighter than water

immiscible phase is present.

DHS Certification No, 1644 %7 Bdward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenus South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

05/25/94 Matrix:

Concentration (mg/kg) % Recovery

Sample MS MSD Ms MSD

TPH (gas) 0.000
Benzene 0.000
Toluene 0.000
Ethylbenzene 0.000
Xylenes 0.000

TPH (diesel)

TRPH
{oil & grease)

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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